

Supreme Court Case No. S195852  
2<sup>nd</sup> Civil No. B212966 c/w B214470

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

TODAY'S FRESH START, INC.,  
Plaintiff, Respondent and Cross-Appellant,

vs.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION, ET AL.  
Defendants, Appellants and Cross-Respondents

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division One, Case No. B212966 c/w B214470  
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BS112656

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE  
OF EDUCATION LEGAL ALLIANCE OF THE  
CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS, APPELLANTS AND CROSS-  
RESPONDENTS AND PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

---

SUE ANN SALMON EVANS, State Bar No. 151562  
sevans@DWKesq.com  
WILLIAM B. TUNICK, State Bar No. 245481  
wtunick@DWKesq.com  
Dannis Woliver Kelley  
301 E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 1750  
Long Beach, CA 90802  
Telephone: (562) 366-8500  
Facsimile: (562) 366-8505

Attorneys for Education Legal Alliance of  
The California School Boards Association

**[Exempt from filing fees pursuant to Gov. Code, § 6103]**

**APPLICATION OF EDUCATION LEGAL ALLIANCE  
OF THE CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION  
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS, APPELLANTS  
AND CROSS-RESPONDENTS**

TO: THE HONORABLE CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE CALIFORNIA  
SUPREME COURT

**I. INTRODUCTION**

Pursuant to California Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f), the Education Legal Alliance of the California School Boards Association (“Amicus Curiae”) respectfully requests permission to file the accompanying amicus curiae brief (“Amicus Curiae Brief”) in support of Defendants, Respondents and Cross-Respondents, Los Angeles County Office of Education and Los Angeles County Board of Education (“Defendants”). Amicus Curiae will address:

- 1) Charter schools’ status as public school districts as it affects entitlement to due process protections;
- 2) The unconstitutionality of delegating charter school revocation to a third-party outside the Public School System;

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
B. ISSUE PRESENTED .....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. CHARTER SCHOOLS ARE PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICTS WHOSE ESTABLISHMENT, OPERATION, OVERSIGHT AND REVOCATION ARE GOVERNED BY STATUTE.....	4
B. PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICTS, INCLUDING CHARTER SCHOOLS, ARE NOT ENTITLED TO DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS UNDER THE FEDERAL OR STATE CONSTITUTION.....	8
1. Governmental Entities Are Not “Persons” Entitled To Due Process .....	9
2. A California Charter School Is Not a Person Entitled To Due Process Protections .....	13
3. A Charter School Has No Proprietary Interest In The Operation of Public Schools.....	19
4. A Charter Is Not A Contract And Does Not Confer Property Interests In The Operation Of A Public School .....	22
5. Case Law Relied Upon By The Court Of Appeal And TFS Does Not Support A Finding Of A Property Interest.....	24
C. DELEGATION OF REVOCATION TO A THIRD PARTY IS COUNTER TO THE ACT AND THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION.....	28
1. Education Code Section 47607 Is Clear On Its Face That Revocation Is To Be Determined By The Authorizer Board, Not A Third-Party .....	29

2.	Delegation Of The Decision Whether Or Not To Revoke A Charter Creates An Unconstitutional Delegation Of Authority In Violation Of California Constitution Article IX.....	31
D.	THERE WAS NO IMPERMISSIBLE BIAS PREVENTING LACBOE FROM REVOKING THE CHARTER .....	33
1.	A Charter Authorizer Has No Pecuniary Bias .....	34
2.	No Impermissible Bias Was Created By Overlapping Roles Of Investigation And Revocation.....	37
3.	Even If A Conflict Was Cognizable, The Rule Of Necessity Allowed The LACBOE To Revoke TFS’s Charter .....	39
E.	THE COURT OF APPEAL PROPERLY HELD THE STATUTORY PROCESS IS ADEQUATE TO PROTECT ANY CHARTER SCHOOL INTEREST .....	41
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	46
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Bd. of Supervisors v. McMahon</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 286 .....	10
<i>Burrell v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 568 .....	39
<i>California Assn. of Private Special Education Schools v. Dept. of Education</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 360 .....	9, 10, 21, 24, 25, 26, 30, 44
<i>California Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231 .....	19
<i>California School Bds. Assn. v. State Bd. of Education</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1298 .....	7, 23, 32, 33, 43, 44
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. Bd. of Trustees</i> (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 249 .....	33
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. San Diego Community College Dist.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 692 .....	30
<i>Chevrolet Motor Division v. New Motor Vehicle Bd.</i> (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 533 .....	35
<i>Cockshott v. Dept. of Forestry &amp; Fire Protection</i> (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 235 .....	45
<i>CTA v. Hayes</i> (1992) 5 Cal.App.4th 1513 .....	19, 21, 26
<i>Dyna-Med Inc. v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Com.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379 .....	30
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 644 .....	8
<i>Golden Day Schools Inc. v. State Dept. of Education</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 695 .....	22, 26

<i>Haas v. County of San Bernardino</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1017 .....	35
<i>Hall v. City of Taft</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 177 .....	20
<i>Hayes v. Commission on State Mandates</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1564 .....	20
<i>Hongsathavij v. Queen of Angels etc. Medical Center</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1123 .....	40
<i>Kloepfer v. Com. on Judicial Performance</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 826 .....	38, 39
<i>Laidlaw Waste Systems, Inc. v. Bay Cities Services, Inc.</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 630 .....	20
<i>Lakin v. Watkin Associated Industries</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 644 .....	30
<i>Lolley v. Campbell</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 367 .....	36
<i>Love v. City of Monterey</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 562 .....	36
<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727 .....	30
<i>Mendoza v. State</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1034.....	19, 32
<i>Mohilef v. Janovici</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 267 .....	46
<i>Moore v. Super. Ct.</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 802 .....	9
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 731 .....	38
<i>Nissan Motor Corporation v. New Motor Vehicle Bd.</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 109 .....	35

<i>Polster v. Sacramento County Office of Education</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 649 .....	30
<i>Quintero v. City of Santa Ana</i> (2004) 114 Cal.App.4th 810 .....	38
<i>Reclamation Dist. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1916) 171 Cal. 672 .....	20
<i>Santa Monica Community College Dist. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (1980) 112 Cal.App.3d 684 .....	11, 13
<i>Southern California Underground Contractors, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 533 .....	40, 41, 46
<i>Star-Kist Foods, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1 .....	10, 13, 17
<i>Taylor Bus Service v. San Diego Bd. of Education</i> (1987) 195 Cal.App.3d 1331 .....	42
<i>University Ford Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc. v. New Motor Vehicle Bd.</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 796 .....	35
<i>Weinberg v. Cedars-Sinai Medical Center</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 1098 .....	40
<i>Wells v. One2One</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1164 .....	1, 17, 18, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Wilson v. State Bd. of Education</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 1125 .....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 13, 15, 18, 22, 26, 27, 32

## **Federal Cases**

<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 564.....	9
<i>City of Sault Ste. Marie, Michigan v. Andrus</i> (D.D.C. 1980) 532 F.Supp. 157.....	12
<i>City of South Lake Tahoe v. California Tahoe</i> (9th Cir. 1980) 625 F.2d 231, 233, cert. den. (1980) 449 U.S. 1039 .....	12

<i>Dugan v. Ohio</i> (1928) 277 U.S. 61.....	36
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 564.....	35
<i>Greater Heights Academy v. Zelman</i> (6th Cir. 2008) 522 F.3d 678 .....	13, 14, 15, 17, 24
<i>Hortonville Joint School Dist. No. 1 v. Hortonville Education Assn.</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 482.....	39
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corporation</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 847.....	35
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 319.....	8, 10, 41, 42
<i>Nampa Classical Academy v. Goesling</i> (2010 D. Idaho) 714 F.Supp.2d 1079 ( <i>Goesling</i> ), affd. (9th Cir. 2011) 447 Fed.Appx. 776 .....	15, 17
<i>Premo v. Martin</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 119 F.3d 764 .....	12
<i>Rogers v. Brockette</i> (5th Cir. 1979) 588 F.2d 1057, 1068, fn. 19, cert. den., (1979) 444 U.S. 827 .....	11
<i>Slochower v. Bd. of Education</i> (1956) 350 U.S. 551.....	24
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> (1966) 383 U.S. 301.....	10
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Regional Transportation Authority</i> (7th Cir. 1981) 653 F.2d 1149 .....	12
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> (1952) 344 U.S. 183.....	24, 25
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 35.....	38, 39

## **Statutes**

Education Code section 1620 .....	28
Education Code section 8403 .....	45
Education Code section 8445 .....	45
Education Code section 8448 .....	45
Education Code section 17211 .....	28
Education Code section 35182.5 .....	28
Education Code section 35524 .....	28
Education Code section 35720.5 .....	28
Education Code section 37688 .....	28
Education Code section 42103 .....	28
Education Code section 44246 .....	45
Education Code section 44944 .....	45
Education Code section 44948.5 .....	45
Education Code section 45253 .....	28
Education Code section 47601 .....	4, 13
Education Code section 47602(a)(2) .....	16
Education Code section 47604 .....	43
Education Code section 47604(c) .....	28
Education Code section 47604(d)(e) .....	43
Education Code section 47605 .....	23
Education Code section 47605(d) .....	16
Education Code section 47605.6 .....	34

Education Code section 47605.6(a)(1).....	34
Education Code section 47607 .....2, 3, 23, 28, 29, 30, 32, 40, 42, 43, 45, 46	
Education Code section 47607(c)-(e).....	23, 29, 40
Education Code section 47607(c)(1), (2), (3), (4).....	31
Education Code section 47607(d) .....	42
Education Code section 47607(e).....	28, 42
Education Code section 47607(f)(1) .....	42
Education Code section 47610 .....	16
Education Code section 47611.5 .....	16
Education Code section 47612 .....	16
Education Code section 47612(a)(c) .....	9
Education Code section 47615 .....	4, 15, 16, 27
Education Code section 47615(a)(1).....	4, 15, 17
Education Code section 47615(a)(2).....	32
Education Code section 47616.5 .....	16
Education Code section 52055.5(b)(2)(A), (G).....	21
Education Code section 87675 .....	45
Education Code section 94940 .....	45
Government Code section 54954.3 .....	28

**Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const., art. I, § 7(a) .....	8, 10
Cal. Const., art. IX.....	3, 2, 3, 4, 27, 31
Cal. Const., art. IX, § 5.....	2, 4

Cal. Const., art. IX, § 6.....	4
Cal. Const., art. IX, § 8.....	4
Cal. Const., art. IX, § 14.....	3
U.S. Const., 14th Amendment.....	27
U.S. Const., 14th Amendment, § 1.....	8, 10

**Other Authorities**

<i>Fadely Advice Letter</i> , No. A-02-223 (2002) .....	17
<i>In re Siegel</i> (1977) 3 FPPC Ops. 62 .....	17
<i>Walsh Advice Letter</i> , No. A-98-234 (1998) .....	17
